No. 384

÷.,

## 1973. No. 384

[NC]

## RECREATION AND YOUTH SERVICE (NORTHERN IRELAND) ORDER 1973

# Date of Commencement

ORDER, DATED 17TH SEPTEMBER 1973, MADE BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE UNDER ARTICLE 1 OF THE RECREATION AND YOUTH SERVICE (NORTHERN IRELAND) ORDER 1973.

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 1(1) of the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972(a) and Article 1 of the Recreation and Youth Service (Northern Ireland) Order 1973(b) I hereby order as follows:—

#### Citation .

1. This Order may be cited as the Recreation and Youth Service (Northern Ireland) Order 1973 (Date of Commencement) Order (Northern Ireland) 1973.

### Date of commencement

2. Article 9 of the Recreation and Youth Service (Northern Ireland) Order 1973 shall come into operation on 1st October 1973.

Dated this 17th day of September 1973.

W. S. I. Whitelaw, One of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of State.

## EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

This Order brings into operation with effect from 1st October 1973, Article 9 of the Recreation and Youth Service (Northern Ireland) Order 1973, which imposes upon district councils the duty of securing the provision of adequate facilities for recreational, social, physical and cultural activities and which gives them certain powers to enable them to carry out that duty.

(a) 1972. c. 22.